• amortization period for incremental costs to obtain customer contracts, which primarily consist of sales commissions.

These changes did not have a material impact on our consolidated financial statements for the fiscal years ended July 31, 2018 and 2017, with the exception
of the accounting for incremental costs to obtain customer contracts due to the longer period of amortization. Under the current accounting guidance, we defer and
amortize these costs over the term of the related contract. Under the new standard, we will defer and amortize these costs for initial contracts that are not
commensurate with renewal commissions over a benefit period of five years, which is typically longer than the initial contract term.

- 68 -

Table of Contents

The following tables present the expected impact of adoption of the new standard on our reported results for select consolidated statement of operations and
consolidated balance sheet line items (in millions, except per share data):

 Year Ended July 31, 2018  Year Ended July 31, 2017

 As Reported
Impact of
Adoption  As Adjusted

As Previously
Reported

Impact of
Adoption  As Adjusted

Consolidated Statements of Operations
Product revenue $ 871.5  $ 8.3  $ 879.8  $ 709.1  $ (0.6)  $ 708.5
Subscription and support revenue 1,401.6  (7.8)  1,393.8  1,052.5  (5.9)  1,046.6
Total revenue 2,273.1  0.5  2,273.6  1,761.6  (6.5)  1,755.1
Total operating expenses 1,756.9  (24.2)  1,732.7  1,464.8  (20.3)  1,444.5
Operating loss (129.1)  24.9  (104.2)  (179.8)  14.0  (165.8)
Net loss (147.9)  25.7  (122.2)  (216.6)  13.6  (203.0)
Net loss per share, basic and diluted $ (1.61)  $ 0.28  $ (1.33)  $ (2.39)  $ 0.15  $ (2.24)

 July 31, 2018

 As Reported
Impact of
Adoption  As Adjusted

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Accounts receivable, net $ 467.3  $ (0.3)  $ 467.0
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 261.3  6.8  268.1
Other assets 206.8  119.4  326.2
Accrued and other liabilities 107.0  17.6  124.6
Deferred revenue 1,268.9  (55.3)  1,213.6
Long-term deferred revenue 1,096.0  (30.3)  1,065.7
Accumulated deficit (984.6)  193.9  (790.7)

The adoption of the standard will not impact net cash flows from operating, investing, or financing activities in our consolidated statements of cash flows.
The exact impact of the new standard will be dependent on facts and circumstances at adoption and could vary from quarter to quarter.

2. Fair Value Measurements

We categorize assets and liabilities recorded or disclosed at fair value on our consolidated balance sheets based upon the level of judgment associated with
inputs used to measure their fair value. The categories are as follows:

• Level 1—Inputs are unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.